DECISIONS

COUNCIL DECISION (CFSP) 2022/1447

of 1 September 2022

amending Decision 2014/145/CFSP concerning restrictive measures in respect of actions undermining or threatening the territorial integrity, sovereignty and independence of Ukraine

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty on European Union, and in particular Article 29 thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy,

Whereas:

- (1) On 17 March 2014, the Council adopted Decision 2014/145/CFSP (1).
- (2) The Union remains unwavering in its support for Ukraine's sovereignty and territorial integrity and continues to condemn actions and policies undermining the territorial integrity of Ukraine.
- (3) In view of the gravity of the situation, the Council considers that three persons responsible for actions undermining or threatening the territorial integrity, sovereignty and independence of Ukraine should be added to the list of persons, entities and bodies subject to restrictive measures set out in the Annex to Decision 2014/145/CFSP.
- (4) Decision 2014/145/CFSP should therefore be amended accordingly,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

The Annex to Decision 2014/145/CFSP is amended in accordance with the Annex to this Decision.

Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Done at Brussels, 1 September 2022.

For the Council The President M. BEK

⁽¹⁾ Council Decision 2014/145/CFSP of 17 March 2014 concerning restrictive measures in respect of actions undermining or threatening the territorial integrity, sovereignty and independence of Ukraine (OJ L 78, 17.3.2014, p. 16).

1.9.2022

EN

ANNEX

The following persons are added to the list of persons, entities and bodies set out in the Annex to Decision 2014/145/CFSP:

Persons

	Name	Identifying information	Reasons	Date of listing
ʻ1230.	Alla Viktorovna POLYAKOVA (Алла Викторовна ПОЛЯКОВА)	DOB: 26.11.1970 POB: Ryazan, Russian Federation Nationality: Russian Gender: female	Member of the State Duma who voted in favour of the resolution No 58243-8 'On the appeal of the State Duma of the Federal Assembly of the Russian Federation To the President of the Russian Federation V.V. Putin on the need to recognize the Donetsk People's Republic and the Luhansk People's Republic' and therefore supported and implemented actions and policies which undermine the territorial integrity, sovereignty and independence of Ukraine, and further destabilised Ukraine.	1.9.2022
1231.	Anton Olegovich TKACHEV (Антон Олегович ТКАЧЁВ)	DOB: 31.3.1994 POB: Voronezh, Russian Federation Nationality: Russian Gender: male	Member of the State Duma who voted in favour of the resolution No 58243-8 'On the appeal of the State Duma of the Federal Assembly of the Russian Federation To the President of the Russian Federation V.V. Putin on the need to recognize the Donetsk People's Republic and the Luhansk People's Republic' and therefore supported and implemented actions and policies which undermine the territorial integrity, sovereignty and independence of Ukraine, and further destabilised Ukraine.	1.9.2022
1232.	Valery Andreevich PONOMAREV (Валерий Андреевич ПОНОМАРЕВ)	DOB: 17.8.1959 POB: Kurilsky District, Sakhalin Region, Russian Federation Nationality: Russian Gender: male	Member of the Federation Council who ratified the government decisions of the 'Treaty of Friendship, Cooperation and Mutual Assistance between the Russian Federation and the Donetsk People's Republic and between the Russian Federation and the Luhansk People's Republic'.	1.9.2022'